Decision No. 30659 Aus 1 4 1979 .L@ﬁ @[Z ﬂ j] A ﬂ

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 'I'HE STAIE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of the CALIFORNIA CITIES WATER )
COMPANY for an oxder- authorizing ) Application No. 57970
an Increase Iin water rates in g (Filed Maxch, 31 1978)
its Los Osos Distxict. J

0'Melveny & Myers by Guido R. Hen Jr., Attormey
at Law, for Southern California Water Company
(Califormia Cities Water Company), applicant.
Peter Fairchild, Attorney at Law, and Arthur A.

Mangold, for the Commission staff,

CPINION

The application alleges that it was filed to increase amnual
revenues during 1979 by $125,800 or 52.2 percent over ‘revenues' p'rovi'dedv
by rates now in effect. The basic Tates were last set by Decision No. -
81462, dated June 12, 1973, in Application No. 53494 Additional
offset increases were authorized by Resolution No. W-1736, dated Lo
June 8, 1975, Resolution No. W-1888, dated April 4, 1976, Advice Letter'
No. 59-W, dated February 9, 1977, and Resolution No. W-ZAS& dated
November 28, 1978, which included an Increase to cover rising power
costs and a reduction to credit a decrease in real property taxes due
to Proposition 13.

Applicant was a wholly owned subs:.diary of Southern . -
California Water Company (all of applicant'’'s outstanding capital stock _' .
was acquired om April 14, 1976 under authority of Decision No. 85622
dated March 23, 1976, in Application No. 56311) until August 197& when :
applicant was merged into its parent coumpany. California Cities Water ‘
Company (Cal Cities) no longer exists as a coxrporate: entity and its

water system is operated as one of the d:.stricts of Southern Californiaf
Water Company (SCWC). '




A.57970 ek /ks

SCWC, a California corporation, remders public utility water
service in various areas. in the coumties of Contra Costa,wlbperiel,r '
Lake, Los Angeles, Orange, Sacramento, San Bernardino, San,Luis{Obispo5~'
Santa Barbara, and Ventura. It also provides publie‘ucility electric
service in the vicinity of Big Bear Lake in San.Bernardino County.

The Los Osos system is located in the unincorporated
territory of Sam Luis Obispo County and consists of three umnits.: Two
are located two or three miles south of the San Luis Obispo,A_rport-,
and serve 250 customers from three wells. The main system'iS‘IO“oiies
west of Eighway 101 and sexves about 2,100 customers. It has 92 fire
bydrants and obtains water from six wells located within the system.‘

It provides water of good quality, has adequate storage, 4nd operates
under a permit from the State Department of Public Health. |

After due notice, public hearing was held before Administratzve
Law Judge Edwaxd G. Fraser in San Luis Obispo on.December 14, 1978Aand
the matter was submitted. : : ~ :

 Testimony on behalf of SCWC was presented by its executive
vice president, vice president of operatioms, manager of rate and"
valuation, and a rate analyst. The Commission staff presencacion‘wase 
made through a utilities engineer and a financial examiner. : Oue .

utility customer appeared at the hearing and made a brief statement.
Summary of Earnings.

The staff and the applicant were in agreement on most itemsf
prior to the hearing. The three areas in conflict will be- indlvz-
dually discussed. 3Basic mnformatlon on earnzngs is covered in the
Sollowing table, the first two columns of which are from Exhibit &
which brings an earlier staff exhibit (13) up to da,e and the th;rd
column of which shows our adopted estimates. '




A.57970 ek/xs

Los Osos District

CPUC Staff Functional Summary of Earnings
As Adjusted by Companyl/
and Adopted Summary of Earnings
Test Year 1979 Estimated

‘ N Adép'_‘:.cc‘.
Present Rates Proposed Rates _Rates
— ,_.ZDoIIarb',‘._in‘\"rhousvanq.;)i_‘_ SRR

_O_Eeratin§ Revenue T
Metered Water Sales -8 2#8-% $ 363.3

s o230 B
Flat Rate: Service : 8 g 3.8
Total Revenue —2'5%:3' ) '—IE%TT . "18%‘3
gggrac‘ingi:_xgnses_ B o e ;
Power. Zor Pumping

Labor - Direct ,
Common- Cust. Acct.
Uncollectibles
Office Supplies .
Injuries and Damages
Pensions and Benefits
. Regulatory Commission -

Dues, M ships & Emp. Exp.
Depreciation & Amortization
Property Taxes = _
Payroll Taxes: .
Allocated General Office
Othex Expenses

- Sub~Total

Net Revenue before Income Tax

State Income Tax ' .
Fedexal Income Tax before ITC
Investmnent Tax Credit

Total Income Tax

Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenue : AUeO
Rate Base o 2. 1,3‘.9‘6-';1__2“53:’ o
Rate of Return | C7.06% - 1L77%
(Red Figure) ' SR

RV

NOW O
W

‘ﬂmwpwﬁmﬁ

)
- &

HOO | 1 OHWANOWD

. LB 9 .
OO | OHWORONOW .

L]
.-

A%

;i/ Columns 1 and 2. . | | ' S
2/ The entry on Investuent Tax Credit noted above is based on a five-year .
average of expenses, as favored by applicant. oo N A
3/ 3Based on 883,500 kWh of energy consumption, 328.5 MG of water pro=' .

. duction, and power rates effective February 2, 1979. , -

_3,_; |




A.57970 ek /ks

Income Tax

The criteria used by both the staff and applicant to
calculate income taxes were (l) liberalized depreciation using asset
depreciation range for both state and: federal taxes, (2) full flow
through, including investment credit, (3) interest" expense based on
the composite cost of debt and rate base, and (4) a federal tax. rate
of 48 percent. v

In 1978 the Congress approved and the President srgned the
Reverue Act of 1978 which, among other things, reduced the corporate
tax rate from 48 to 46 percent effective January 1, 1979. Because:
this will reduce applicant's federal {ucome tax liability, the results
adopted herein reflect the new tax *ate.

The staff and applicant differed on the treatment of
Investment Tax Credit (ITC). ITC is an.accounting_process which
permits a utility to deduct from: income tax certain sums which were
invested in new plant ox equipment. It is applicant’ s position that
ITC varies depending on gross improvements to utility‘plant and in thiS‘
proceeding it should be a 10 percent credit on taxes. Applicant used a
five—year moving average and the staff a three-year moving average in
estimating ITC. Applicant started with 1974-1978 as a first_five-year
" period, them 1975 through 1979, with the latter year estimated; the

moving average is based on both five-year periods. Applicant’s rate -
 witness testified that applrcant has always used the five-year'period
because it best avoids the extreme fluctuations which appear in short .
periods (two to three years). He further testified that the Commissionp_
has adopted the five-year period in other recent Tate proceedings.

The staff expert testified that most major water utilities
apply for a zate increase every three years and thi5~prompted tbe staff :
to adopt this period for averaging om ITC for the first time this year.w
A second reason is the following table which shows applicant s plant
additions (Exhibit 5, Table 8-1) over the past f£ive years.

1973 $ 28,780
1974 - $ 69, ;928
1975 - $ 96 455_
1976 - $105, V457
1977 $213 816




A.57970 ek/ks *
o et/
Most of thc plant construction complctcd by chc appllcanc has been
during the past three years. Applicant noted that it took: over
Cal Cities xn April of 1976 when Cal Cities was in the Bankruptcy
Court. It was necessary for applicant to invest extra money in plant
improvements during the years noted due To the-faxlurc of its
predecessor to spend funds for requlred const“uctlon of plant. We
. will adopt the th*ce-yca* moving average in estlmatlnc Invcstment Tax
:Credit 2s recommended by the Commission staff. |
Common Stock Equity Ratio and Rate of Return
Applicant has requested that a 15 perccnt rate of returm be
auvthorized on a common QCUIvY ratlo of 35 percent. The staff
recommends 12.85 percent on a ratio of 33.36 percent. |
~Applicant incdicated that its common equi vy ratlo has oo
radi 1onally been 35 percent. The ratio dropped to 31 percent after .
‘applicant financed the acoulsmtlon of Cal Cities through deby’ k
flnanclng. Aoplmcan s Exhibit 10 lists applicant's common stock' 5
equity from 1968 through 1977. | ”
| Common: Stock Equity |
1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 Q"
35.9 35.3 35.8 35.9 36.0 35.8 36.0° 35.7  31.5 3l.5 ‘
EIxhidbit 10 (Table 2 ) also reveals that applmcant's before tax
bond interest coverage has ranged bctween L.6 and 3.6 from 1968 through _
1975; in 1976 it dropped t0 3.4 and to 3.1 in 1977. Aoplmcant’s WltneoS\
estified that the 1978 f{igure had dropped agaln to 3 0. Aopllcant s
financial expert testified that a ratmo of 31 pcrccno, or even the :
33.36 percent favored by the stalf 13 too low. He: advmsed that appllcant,ﬂ;#
originally intended to issue a common stock for cash sale, butt sales.cf
this type are very expensive and not favored by present stockholders.'-
Appllcant has issued debentures or preferred stock ln the past au .
relatively low cost to the company since the 1ssues had a conversmon ‘
feature which permitted the ho’der to convert to common stock. None of
the holders of this paper have bothercd o convers, smnce it would cost
them $18.87 per share for stock whxch is. oresently traded at lB-B/L —f“
14=1/2 on the market. In vzew~of the problems 1nvolved applmcanz has’

- .

cecaded to convert three low yleld preferred stocks o common equmty. The "f

principal holder of the stock to be convcrtcd is-a 1l£0 mnsurqnce company
which has been advised of thé plan and has’ agreed o 1t.' When thc

-5-




A.57970 ek/ks

principal holder converts applicant is convinced that those who owa . .
the remairning stock will also conform. ' '

The resulting rise in equity ratio will encoorage‘investors”
to buy SCWC securities, which is critical since applicant will.soon
request authority to issue $5 wmillion of £irst morégageebonds to. raise
momey. The witness noted that the Commission recently adopted a 35 per—
cent common equity ratio for Southern California Edison Company ard for
Southern California Gas Company in separate proceedings.

The staff expert did not consider the proposed exchange of
stock in his calculations. He testified that he first heard of the
proposal in July of 1978, and there was no indication as to whether'
the Commission would grant the necessary. authority. He further
testified that applicant would receive no money inm. the process. It is .
a transfer of a preferred stockeentry to common stock on the books of
the corporation. It would improve the position of those who~have
iavested in the company, but does nothing for the 200, OOO cusoomers of
applicant. The latter would pay the additxonal cost of convertxng
the sTock, est vimated at $13,200. The 5% caff wmtness ‘noted. that a'35 2
cent common equity ratio authorzged for gas and e’ectrzc utilities. h |
o relevance to This applmcatlon since gas and electrzc plants requlre *:‘.
a much greater capital outlay. The witness, agreed on cross—exam;nat;oo fﬁ“ﬂ
<hat inereased comzon’ eouloy woul d make appllcant 5 bonds more ”
attractive to investors. /

The staff recommendatlon is based on the realization that ‘
SCWC's capital ratios are changing due to the convers;on of‘subordmnatedf”-' N
debentures to common stock. The staff favors a rate of return‘escalatang
over two years, which will lessen ohe need for major utzlmtues $O
file annvally for major rate relief. Based on a 13.00 percent return
on common equity (common stock equity of 34.0L percent in 1979 and
3L.62 perceat in 1980), the staff recommended a 9 .28 percent rate o
of retura on rate base for 1979 and 9. 38‘percen*' or 1980.. - .




A.57970 ek/ks *

The following table compares the staff's recommended rate of
return with that requested by SCWC:

SCWC's Requested Rate of Return

Capitalization Wexghted
Component Ratios Cost cost:

Long-Term Debt 46.45% 6.80%  3.16%
Bank Loans ox | - ‘ S o
Other Debt 6.31 8.00 ) S
Preferred Stock 12.24 TS | '
Common Stock ~ f
Equity - - _35.00 15.00
Total 100.007% '

+affr's Recommended Rate of Réturn‘“
Long-Term Debt 51.6L% o 7.22%“
Bank Loans 2,41 11:00

Preferved Stock 11.297( ‘ 7_15 : ‘-‘865 C

Common Stock o , S S
Equity 34.01 : 3.0 . u.uzwj_r
Total 100.00% o 9.28%
1980 | S
Long-Term Debt 52. :1.2% 7. LO% o 3. 86%' :
Bank Loans L. 81 o -11 00.. ,“. . .20”‘ _ R
Preferred Stock 11.45 | .15 o '...82”“-; S
Common Stock o ‘f L
Equity 3462 13,00_ : u SOV‘ :
Total 100.00% 9 387'“'
We adopt the escalating rate of return over two years and
the 13 percent return on common °tock cquxty advocaued by the CbmmlSSlonf"ﬂ




A.57970 ei/ks *

Actrition in Rate of Return

Applicant's Exhibic 5 (Chapter 11) reveals that rate of ‘ _
return has been declining. and’ that the 10.80 percent reanSted wxll dropﬂ L
to an average retuxrn of 9.80 perceat from 1979 to 19810 ' -

For its comsideration of decline in rate of - rcturn, the staff 8
recommends that the rate of return be based on the test year 1979 and
not on the 1979-1981 period. Appllcanc s Los Osos Dzstrlct ‘has an w
annual revenue of less than $750, 000 and can apply for rate rellef by
advicc letter under the provisions of Ceneral Ordcr No. 96-A as’ amended .
by Commission Resolution No. M-470L, dated Augus: 8, l978 By Resolu—ﬂf‘fd'
tion No. M-4705, dated April 24, 1979, we adopted a Regulatory Lag Plan '
(RLP) for all water utilities under ouxr jurlsdxction. ‘The RLP was.
discributed to all water utilities by the Exccutive Director s letcer o
of April 27, 1979 which advised 21l utlllties that ic is expccted that d
the utilities or any district of a utllity w1ll not file‘afgeneral rate‘w
increase request more often than once in three years We forcsee no .
hardship since the rates to be authorlzcd herein znclude Step rates for,?
1980. The staff analyzed the rcSults of operation of the Los Osos :
District based on estimated 1978 and test ycar 1979. The staff recommends
a return based on results from the test year l979 and a. 0 60 percent L
-attrition. t also recommended that the utlllty be requlred toofile an"f
advice letter at the end of 1979 to justify. a further. increase in rate
of return. The 0.60 pe*cent ‘operaz ional attrition~is based~on a 9 28
vercent rate of return for 1979. e L “ ‘

Attrition in rate of retuwrn has two diotznguidhable independen* :
additive components, operatlonal and flnanclal-‘ The.- roturn of” 9. 28
percent in 1979 and 9.38 percent’ in 1980 effectlvely'makea allowance for
financial attrition resulting from change in, capmtal structure.p "he
0.60 percent avtrition factor recommended by’ the staff results from
operatvional attrition. however, we’ bel:.eve that’ an allowance of O.’SS
pcrcenz f»r operational astrition botwcen 1979 and l980 iv ‘reas onable.y
The staff recommended O.lO percent,f;nancial attrition e

factor and the 0.55 pcrcent operatlonal at trmtion.factor are adopted in
- this proceeding. iy

s




A.57970 ks %

<¢ Desien-

Applicant has dcsmgnated the first 300 cublc fect of
usage as a lifeline quantity. The rate structure adOpted hcremn ,
recognizes the lifeline principle and provides that lifeline ratves -

will be less than charges for usage in excess of uhe lmfelmne
cuanvity.

We have not adopted the. QSual'twb‘quantity rate”bI6ckS"
over lifeline because there are two areas in the Los Osos Dis trict
which are presently chaAged dmffurent raves for water’ oervmce.

One district is charged more than the other, and if two rate
locks were adopted the hlgher-use customer¢ would exoermencc
an. excessive increase. This dlsadvantage is clzmznated wmth a

single ratc dlock. - |
Mndings of‘?ac*

1. Applicant has been = .ged lnto ScwC. |
2. Anpllcan*.operatea a water utml;ty system in the unincor—*‘
rated area of San Luis Obispo County wh;ch supplzes about 2 393

customers and 92 fire hydrants.
3. Applicant's basic rates were last set by Decmslon No.‘SIA62

dated June 21, 1973. O0ffset 1nc*eases were authorzzed 1n 1975,

1976, 1977, and 1978. ' ‘ | o |
L. Applicant is in need of addltlonal revenucs for Lts Los Osog”.,y

District, but the proposed rates set forth 1n,the appllcat;on are :

' excessive. | -
5. The proposed rate of return of 9. 80 perccnt on rane baue,

which would produce an estlmaved 15 OO perccnt rcturn on common

equity, is excessive. L




A.57970 ks *

6. The adopred estimates prev;ously dlocussed heremn of .
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base’ for the test
year 1979 reasonably indicate the results of appl;cant slopcratmons'
in its Los Osos District for the next Twe years.; .

7- thr ¢e-year moving average in cstmnatxng Invcstment

' (Income) Tax Credits for recent addmtmons to utlllty plant anq
ecuipment, is eaoonable. -

8. A rase of return of 9. 28 percent for 1979 and 9 38 percent -/’
for 1980 on’the adopted rate base of $1,196, 200 is easonable and
will producé an estimated 13. olo] percent return on’ common equxty.

9- The increase in rates auuhorlzed for 1979 at the 9. 28
percent rate of return is expected zo provmde 1ncreased revenues of
approximastely SB&,SOO, or 13.7 percent over revenucs av present
rates, for applicant's annual metered service and flre protect&on
service during 1979.

10. The increase in rates authorlzed for 1980 at the 9 38 bf”
sercent rate of return is expected to provzdc addxtxonally-;ncreased
~ reveaues of appr oxlmatcly 315,900, or 20.0 percent over revenues at.
present'rates, for applicant's annual metered se*vmce and fmre
protection service during 1960. ' '




A.57970 ks

11. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein)are V”f[jj
“eauonable,'and the present rates and charges,_mnsofar as- thedeszer
rom those prescribed hereln, are for the future ungustxand un-*
*easonablc. e o ; \}{ . o
12, The qua_lty of service *endered by applzcant ln 1ts Loo OSOSVf”]Q;
District is adequate. ' SR '
13. Apblxcant s present and proposed plans for cffectlngkwateru,/”
conservation gene“ally conmply wmth the requzrcmcnt° of Dec151on '
No. 86959. "W
14, The rates auvhormzed herein will y:eld a rate of rerurn V/f’,
of 9.28 percent for 1979 and a 13.00 percent return on common Pqulty |
which are necessary to enable SCWC to sell secur;tzew neccssamy for
capital improvements and are within the wage and prmcc standa*ds '
promulgated by the Council on wage and Price Stabmlmyy.
Conclusions of Law : .
1. The Los Osos general metered’ service schedulc and thc Edna ;
Road general metered service schedule should be comblnei 1nto one
general metered service schedule. ‘ '
2. Applicant should adopv a service charge to replace 1ts
minimum charge. - C :
3. glngle quantity blocx rave uchedule should be adopted
for all = ter used. T
fi; Bervice charges. io. the 3/#— and 1—1nch meters should be

rounded to the nearest 10 cents. Charges for mcters larger‘than l—mnch
should be :ounded ©o the ncarest dollar.

5. Since there is a dcmonutrated 1mmcd1atc need. for thls

rate rglie*, the following order ubould be cffectlve the date of‘f-“x
signature.




A.57970 ok /ks *

IT IS ORDERED that: \ :

1. After the cffective date of thzs order Sou:hern Californxa
Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached
to this oxder as Appendix A, and concurrently to thhdraw—and cancel
its presently cffective schedules. Such £iling Shall comply"wmth _
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revzscd fxlmng shall -
be four days aftex the date of the filing. The revised schedules shall
apply ouly to service rendered on and af f£ter the effectxvc dace hcreof

2. On ox beforc November lS 1979, applxcant is authorxzed to
file step rates attached to this oxder as Appendix B or co file a
lesser quantity rate incrcase in the event that the Los Osos Dmstrlct
rate of return on rate base, adjusted: to reflect the raves vhen mn effecc
and normal rateﬁaklno adjustments forithe. twelve months endcd Septcmber—BO, d
1979, exceeds 9.28 percent. Such filing shall comnly wzth.Gcneral Order
No. 96=A. The effcctive date of the revised schedule hall e Janua“y l,
19807 The *evmsed schedule shall apply only to servmce rendered on
and after the effecti ve date thereof.5 o -  ' N

| The effective date of this order is the dave hereof. 4v//f‘ .
Dated AUG 141979 , at.San Franc:.sco,‘ Caln.i‘orn:z.a..,.m

‘ Commissionor Richard D. Gravellnm boing
necogsarily ‘absent, ‘aa notmparticipate
1n the diuposition o: this proceeding;




A-STOTO /ks = LA 21 ..

APPENDIX A R &/ 9/ [
Page I of 2 | | ‘
. SOUTHERN CALIFORNTA WATER commry -

Los Ozos. District
Los Osoc and Edna Road Tariff Areas

ol

Schedule No. I0-1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicablc to 8ll metered water service.
Unincorporated aveas in the vicinity of Los. <2>~.‘:»*~ a.;d u;xincorpomtcd
arcas gsouth -of the City of San Luis Ob:.spo, San Lulozo‘::.spo COum;y.. o
= - sl
‘Qua.n::t:yRa.tc ST

For all water delivered,: per 1.00 T 4 :t O 36& (I)(c)l,iij;”s; DG i
.» Service Charge: o ‘; o | (vc)‘f:‘;

TFor 5/8 x 3/4-inch mETEY .vcereecsievecsvessmnncane $ h.’zs (3)
For . 3/b-inch meter ..... crramcnonnes wdesnseas 52200 |}
For L1-inch MELEr .everieiriieavoeniadenen 7.00°0 T f
For 1-1/2-inch MELEr eerermrrrrrireredvineenen 20000
For . 2-inch meter cevesennmsenmrensre L3400

For 3-40CR METET  .uvevrremrennermiionseens 20,00

For L-inch meter .eceees sremsivraosee 132,00
For 6-inch meter ..... rewsmneennnd . shooor

The Service Charge iz a readine;s-to- erve
charge appl:.ca.ble to all metered -erv‘.z.mn
and to vhieh iz to be added the quanti ":
charge computed at thc Qua.nt;:ty Ra.te ST

ww]

Offset Cost AdJ u..‘cme'rt

The Offset Cost Adjustment is a quantity charge per 100 cu.ft. _
added to each monthly bill for all water used over 300 cu. £%. - The costs:
and revenues accociated with the offset. cost adjustment will be maintained
in Balancing Accounts pursuant to Section 792.5 of-the Public U‘tilitie.. ‘
Code and Ordering Paragraph No. 4 of Commission™ OII 16, -

Offset Cost Resolution Advice'w Cést_ Per.
Ttem No. " Letter No. _ 100\:i-0u';Ft~g‘

%
66

Power for Pumping C WeRL5L CTheW h,
Ad Valorem Tax COW=2L5L O TheW (2
Total Offset Cost Adjustment . , 71&-}.',. T




A=57970

APPENDIX A

'Il) ' Page 2 of 2 ‘

SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY

los Osos Districe

Los Osos and
Edna Road Tariff Areas

Schedule No. LOiGZ

PUBLIC FIRE:HYDRANTﬂSERVICE 
APPLICABILYTY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to municipalities,lfl
organized fire districts and other political subdivis;ons of the State.:‘

TERRITORY

Within the established lLos Osos District.

RATES _ T
Per Hydrant
\ Pcr Month

For cach hydrant « o o o s e s v e o e e . $2.000 -

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. Water delivered for purposes other than fire protcction ‘ahall

be charged for at the quantity rates in .hc approprxa:e metcred service -
schedule.

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shalI be oaid by the party
requesting relocation. . ‘

3. Hydrants shall be conneccted to the utility's system upon the
receipt of written request from a public authority. The written Tequest
shall designate the specific location of each hydtnnt and,. where appro- ‘
priate, the ownership, type and size.

4. The utility undertakes to supply only such.wdtet'at_such pressure
as may de available at any time through the normal operation of i{ts: system.




AFFENDIX B

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY *

Los Osos District

Los Osos and Edna Road Tariff Areas , ' "
Schedule 'No. 10-1 |

GENERAL, METSRED SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Unincorporated areas in the vicinity of Los 0505 a.nd un:!.ncorpomted
areas south of the City of San Luis Obism, Sa.n Lua.s Obispo COunty.

RATES oo s Per Meter.
—_— : _ .+ Per Month_.l

For all vater delivered, per 100 cu.ft. wien

.‘ Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/i-inch meter c.ccvivevcocnrennen
For 3/4-inch meter cucveeneivcrcronens
FOI‘ l"inCh meter cresnsnbwrrsrRErEEY
For L1=Ll/2-inch MELEr cevvvrnancnnnen

For 2-inch meter ..covenes :
Tor 3-inch meter cecievcrccrnrnansion
FOI‘ h—inCh me‘te!.' ’ bt...o.."“*vu’_‘_
Tor 6-inch MELEY veeervecvencrssanes

The Sexvice Charge is a readiness-to-serve
charge applicable to all metered service
and ¢o which is to be added the quantity’
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

0Lf=et Cost Adjustment:

The Offset Cost Adjustment is a quantity charge per 100 cu.ft. ‘
added to each monthly bill for all water used over 300 cu.ft. The costs.
and reveaues associated with the offset cost adjustment will be maintained
in Balancing Accounts pursuant to Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities
Code and Ordering Paragraph No. 4 of Commis sion 0IX 19.

Offset Coct Resolution . Adviee Coé‘b Per -
Item No. Letter No. 100 Cu.Ft.
Power for Pumping o T Chiog s T
Ad Valorem Tax ‘ L Thew (2.4¢)
Total Offset Cost Ad,‘ius‘txnen'c Thet. TS




